

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 10, 2012]

No. 11-5332

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
Acting General Counsel

ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON
Acting Associate General Counsel
Food and Drug Division

ERIC M. BLUMBERG
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

KAREN E. SCHIFTER
Senior Counsel
Department of Health & Human Services
Office of the General Counsel
10903 New Hampshire Ave.
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
SARANG V. DAMLE
DANIEL TENNY
LINDSEY POWELL
(202) 514-1597
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
The Health Warnings Mandated by the Tobacco Control Act Directly Advance the Government’s Compelling Interests	3
A. Congress can properly require prominent disclosure of health risks on product packaging	3
B. The cigarette health warnings do not mandate political speech or restrict plaintiffs from conveying accurate information	5
C. The cigarette health warnings readily withstand review under <i>Zauderer</i> and <i>Central Hudson</i>	9
1. The government has a compelling interest in ensuring effective disclosure of the health risks of cigarettes	10
2. The health warnings are tailored to address the serious consequences of using plaintiffs’ products and do not significantly restrict plaintiffs’ commercial speech	12
3. The health warnings include images in order to more effectively convey the message of the accompanying text	18
D. Plaintiffs’ cursory discussion of specific warnings identifies no First Amendment defect	24
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)(7)(B)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	8
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10
<i>Commonwealth Brands v. United States</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010)	17, 20
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6
<i>J.T.I. MacDonald Corp. v. Canada</i> , 2007 SCC 30 (2007)	18
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	10, 11, 17
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	6, 7

Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe,
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005) 11

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995) 7, 8

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 8, 9, 23

Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.,
535 U.S. 357 (2002) 8

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997) 16

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 14, 15, 25

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 11, 22, 23

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) 7

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 8

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 6

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 6

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 6, 9, 11, 17

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 387 Note 4, 9, 22

Regulations:

16 C.F.R. § 1500.14(b)(3)(i) 3
16 C.F.R. § 1500.121(b)(5) 3
16 C.F.R. § 1500.14(b)(6)(ii) 3
61 Fed. Reg. 19,818 (May 3, 1996) 3
76 Fed. Reg. 36, 628 (June 22, 2011) 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 24, 25,
26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31

Orders:

Executive Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (1993) 15
Executive Order 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (2011) 15

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 1108, 110th Cong. 42 (2007) 9, 12, 21

Other Authorities:

Institute of Medicine, *Ending the Tobacco Problem: A
Blueprint for the Nation* (2007) (“IOM Report”) 13, 20, 21, 22, 23
Institute of Medicine, *Growing Up Tobacco Free: Preventing
Nicotine Addiction in Children and Youth* (1994)
 (“1994 IOM Report”) 20, 21, 22

Patrick Jamieson & Daniel Romer, *What Do Young People Think They Know About the Risks of Smoking?* in *Smoking: Risk, Perception & Policy* 51 (Paul Slovic ed., 2001) 15

President’s Cancer Panel, *Promoting Healthy Lifestyles* (2007) 13, 28

Robert A. Schnoll & Caryn Lerman, *Smoking Behavior and Smoking Cessation Among Head and Neck Cancer Patients*, in *Head and Neck Cancer: Emerging Perspectives* (John F. Ensley ed. 2003) 26
